## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

CHAP. 158

#### Chapter 158

#### AN ACT Relative to Open Season on Woodcock.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 55, amended. Section 55 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 55. Federal regulations on migratory game birds to govern. No person shall hunt or have in his possession any eagle, Hungarian partridge or capercailzie, cock of the woods, or any black game or species of the pheasant, except ruffed grouse or partridge.

There shall be a closed season on partridge or grouse from November 16th to September 30th of the following year, both days inclusive, and no person shall, during the open season, have in possession in any I day more than 4 partridge, or in any I open season for partridge or ruffed grouse more than 25 of the above named birds, nor shall any person at any time buy or sell any partridge or ruffed grouse.

There shall be an annual open season on woodcock from October 1st to October 31st, both days inclusive, and during the open season no person shall take or kill more than 4 woodcock in any one day or have more than 8 in possession at any one time.

Except as provided in this section it H shall be unlawful for any person to hunt, capture, kill, take, possess, buy or sell any migratory game bird at any time; but it shall not be deemed to be a violation of this chapter to hunt, capture, kill, take, possess, buy or sell any migratory game bird or part thereof at the times, in the manner and numbers, and by the means specifically permitted by regulations adopted and approved pursuant to the provisions of the Federal Migratory Bird Treaty Act (Act of Congress approved July 3, 1918).'

Effective July 21, 1945

Note: See Fish and Game Revision, § 75.